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Bluescope Steel Pty Ltd

ABN 16 000 11 058

Templar Road

PO Box 1854

Erskine Park NSW 2759

Location of monitoring/discharge points and areas.

EPL12495 Conditions P1
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Bluescope Steel Pty Ltd

ABN 16 000 11 058

Templar Road

PO Box 1854

Erskine Park NSW 2759

Stack Air Monitoring Requirements

EPL12495 Conditions L 2.4, M 2.1.

Point 1:

Pollutant Units of Measure

Monitoring 

frequency required 

by licence

No. of times 

measured during 

the year
Min. Value Max. Value

100 percentile  

concentration 

limit

Exceedance 

(yes / no) *

Volatile Organic Compounds Annually  2  20 nomilligrams per cubic 

metre

13.00 15.00

Comment:

Pollutant Units of Measure

Monitoring 

frequency required 

by licence

No. of times 

measured during 

the year
Min. Value Max. ValueMean Value Medium Value

No Pollutant Limit Exists:

Dry Gas Density kilograms per cubic 

metre

Annually  6  1.29  1.291.29 1.29

Moisture percent Annually  6  1.10  1.101.10 1.10

Molecular Weight of stack gases grams per gram mole Annually  6  28.90  28.9028.90 28.90

Oxygen (O2) percent Annually  4  21.00  21.0021.00 21.00

Temperature degrees Celcius Annually  6  40.33  40.0040.00 41.00

Velocity metres per second Annually  6  15.00  15.0015.00 15.00

Volumetric flowrate m3/s (0°C,101.3,dry) Annually  6  24.33  24.0024.00 25.00
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Bluescope Steel Pty Ltd

ABN 16 000 11 058

Templar Road

PO Box 1854

Erskine Park NSW 2759

Point 2:

Pollutant Units of Measure

Monitoring 

frequency required 

by licence

No. of times 

measured during 

the year
Min. Value Max. Value

100 percentile  

concentration 

limit

Exceedance 

(yes / no) *

Nitrogen Oxides Annually  4  100 nomilligrams per cubic 

metre

24.00 33.00

Type 1 and Type 2 substances in aggregate Annually  2  1 nomilligrams per cubic 

metre

0.0140 0.0150

Volatile Organic Compounds Annually  2  20 nomilligrams per cubic 

metre

1.30 1.40

Comment:
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Bluescope Steel Pty Ltd

ABN 16 000 11 058

Templar Road

PO Box 1854

Erskine Park NSW 2759

Pollutant Units of Measure

Monitoring 

frequency required 

by licence

No. of times 

measured during 

the year
Min. Value Max. ValueMean Value Medium Value

No Pollutant Limit Exists:

Carbon Monoxide milligrams per cubic 

metre

Annually  4  16.75  16.5015.00 19.00

Dry Gas Density kilograms per cubic 

metre

Annually  8  1.30  1.301.29 1.31

Moisture percent Annually  8  3.61  4.202.10 4.20

Molecular Weight of stack gases grams per gram mole Annually  8  29.04  29.0029.00 29.30

Oxygen (O2) percent Annually  4  18.75  19.0018.00 19.00

Temperature degrees Celcius Annually  8  239.88  248.00224.00 248.00

Velocity metres per second Annually  8  10.51  11.009.00 11.00

Volumetric flowrate m3/s (0°C,101.3,dry) Annually  8  19.25  20.0017.00 20.00
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Bluescope Steel Pty Ltd

ABN 16 000 11 058

Templar Road

PO Box 1854

Erskine Park NSW 2759

Point 3:

Pollutant Units of Measure

Monitoring 

frequency required 

by licence

No. of times 

measured during 

the year
Min. Value Max. Value

100 percentile  

concentration 

limit

Exceedance 

(yes / no) *

Volatile Organic Compounds Annually  2  20 nomilligrams per cubic 

metre

1.10 1.30

Comment:

Pollutant Units of Measure

Monitoring 

frequency required 

by licence

No. of times 

measured during 

the year
Min. Value Max. ValueMean Value Medium Value

No Pollutant Limit Exists:

Dry Gas Density kilograms per cubic 

metre

Annually  6  1.29  1.291.29 1.29

Moisture percent Annually  6  2.10  2.102.10 2.10

Molecular Weight of stack gases grams per gram mole Annually  6  28.90  28.9028.90 28.90

Oxygen (O2) percent Annually  4  21.00  21.0021.00 21.00

Temperature degrees Celcius Annually  6  30.33  31.0027.00 31.00

Velocity metres per second Annually  6  8.08  8.307.00 8.30

Volumetric flowrate m3/s (0°C,101.3,dry) Annually  6  22.50  23.0020.00 23.00
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  Noise Monitoring Requirements
 

                    EPL12495 Conditions L4 
 

 
                                                                                                                    Location 1 - Nearest Residential Receiver Location 2 - Northern Site Boundary
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